

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

CITY OF CHICAGO,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS, III,
Attorney General of the United States,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division, No. 17-cv-05720
The Honorable Harry D. Leinenweber, Judge Presiding

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE STATES OF NEW YORK, CALIFORNIA,
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, ILLINOIS, IOWA, MAINE, MARYLAND,
MASSACHUSETTS, NEW JERSEY, OREGON, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT,
AND WASHINGTON, AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

ANISHA S. DASGUPTA
Deputy Solicitor General
CAROLINE A. OLSEN
Assistant Solicitor General
ERIC R. HAREN
*Special Counsel & Senior Advisor
of Counsel*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Attorney General
State of New York
28 Liberty Street
New York, NY 10005
(212) 416-6184

(Counsel list continues on signature pages.)

Dated: August 10, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF AMICI.....	1
ARGUMENT	
The District Court Properly Enjoined the Department of Justice from Imposing the Challenged Conditions on Any Byrne-JAG Recipient.....	4
A. The Scope of the Preliminary Injunction Was Necessary, and Remains Necessary, to Fully Protect Chicago’s Interests During the Pendency of This Litigation.	4
B. The Scope of the Preliminary Injunction Is Consistent with Well-Settled Legal Principles Governing Equitable Relief.	10
C. The Equities and the Public Interest Support the Scope of the Preliminary Injunction.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ambach v. Bell</i> , 686 F.2d 974 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	4
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Nielsen</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 401 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 2018).....	12
<i>Bresgal v. Brock</i> , 843 F.2d 1163 (9th Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	10
<i>Casa de Maryland v. U.S. Department of Homeland Sec.</i> , 284 F. Supp. 3d 758 (D. Md. Mar. 5, 2018).....	12
<i>City of Chicago v. Sessions</i> , 888 F.3d 272 (7th Cir. 2018).....	passim
<i>City of Chicago v. Sessions</i> , No. 17-cv-5720, 2017 WL 4572208 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 13, 2017).....	17
<i>City of Chicago v. Sessions</i> , No. 17-cv-5720, 2018 WL 3608564 (N.D. Ill. July 27, 2018)	6, 17
<i>City of Houston v. Department of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 24 F.3d 1421 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	4, 6
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Sessions</i> , 309 F. Supp. 3d 289 (E.D. Pa. 2018).....	11, 17
<i>County of Suffolk v. Sebelius</i> , 605 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2010)	5
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	9
<i>General Tel. Co. of the Nw., Inc. v. Equal Emp’t Opportunity Comm’n</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980).....	13

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	9
<i>LG Display Co. v. Madigan</i> , 665 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>McKenzie v. City of Chicago</i> , 118 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>Population Inst. v. McPherson</i> , 797 F.2d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	4
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. United States Department of Homeland Sec.</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 1011 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 9, 2018)	12
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	17
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971).....	9
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	9
<i>United Haulers Ass’n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007).....	13
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984).....	11
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001).....	14
<i>Virginian Ry. Co. v. System Fed’n No. 40, Ry. Employees Dep’t of Am. Fed’n of Labor</i> , 300 U.S. 515 (1937).....	14

Laws	Page(s)
29 U.S.C. § 730	5
34 U.S.C. § 10157	5
42 U.S.C. § 5306	5
 Miscellaneous Authorities	
11A C. Wright, A. Miller, & M. Kane, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 2947 (3d ed. Westlaw Apr. 2018)	4
Charter of the City of New York, ch. 17, § 394	13
Commonwealth of Mass. Exec. Office of Pub. Safety & Sec., Office of Grants & Research, <i>Edward J. Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant Federal Fiscal Year 2017</i> (2017), at https://goo.gl/8z374x	16
Conn. Office of Policy & Mgmt., <i>Request for Public Comment, FY 2017 Justice Assistance Grant Program</i> (2017), at https://goo.gl/hEfLnd	16
Dep’t of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, <i>Awards Made for “BJA FY 17 Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) Program – State Solicitation”</i> , at https://goo.gl/LrwXzf	7
Dep’t of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, <i>Awards Made for “BJA FY 2017 Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) Program – Local Solicitation”</i> , at https://goo.gl/vndAwo	7
N.Y. Div. of Criminal Justice, <i>Application for Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) Program Funds—FFY 2016</i> (June 30, 2016)	15
Zayn Siddique, <i>Nationwide Injunctions</i> , 117 Colum. L. Rev. 2095 (2017)	9
